
 

Electrical Enforcement Actions 

2022 Year to Date 

A Consent Order is not a finding of fact or admission of guilt. 

For more information about specific orders, please call 651-284-5069 or email dli.contractor@state.mn.us. 

1 Source Solar – see One Source Solar LLC 

Ace Electric & Lighting LLC and Clarence R. Field – EA006407 and AM007539 

• Detroit Lakes, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; $10,000 monetary penalty with $7,000 stayed with conditions – 

6/21/2022 
• ELE2205-0016/CMW 

Ace Electric & Lighting LLC and Clarence R. Field – EA006407 and AM007539 

• Detroit Lakes, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; stay of $2,000 of the penalty from June 2022 Consent Order 

lifted; remaining $5,000 monetary penalty remains stayed with conditions – 8/17/2022 
• ELE2205-0016/CMW 

Acuna, Arturo – AM762814 

• Loveland, CO 
• Consent Order: license revoked; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work 

in Minnesota; $7,500 monetary penalty with $5,000 stayed with conditions – 8/17/2022 
• ELE2206-0013/CMW 

Adams, Mark – see EcoPro Electric LLC 

Adar, Amram – see BHT Properties Group LLC 

Advanced Volumetric Alliance, LLC 

• Albertville, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or technology 

systems work in Minnesota – 11/22/2022 
• ELE2210-0020/CMW 

mailto:dli.contractor@state.mn.us


AES Mechanical Services Group, Inc. 

• Tallassee, AL 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 

work in Minnesota until appropriate licensure achieved; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed – 
7/14/2022 

• ELE2206-0024/AWT 

A. Gardner Builders LLC – see Amadi, Ogbondah M., Sr. 

All Energy Solar Inc. – EA667674  

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $2,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 6/13/2022 
• ELE2204-0009/AWT 

All IT USA LLC – see Sprinter Business Solutions LLC 

Amadi, Ogbondah M., Sr. and A. Gardner Builders LLC – AM748561, AJ725111, QB751341, 
and BC768238  

• Blaine, MN 
• Consent Order: Licensing Order vacated; Respondents censured; Amadi shall cease and desist from 

performing or offering to perform electrical work until monetary penalty paid and he is an owner, 
officer, member or W2 employee of a licensed electrical contractor or registered electrical employer; A 
Gardner Builders LLC shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work until 
it obtains an electrical contractor license; $3,000 monetary penalty with $1,500 stayed with conditions – 
04/04/2022 

Anderson, Troy C., dba Anderson’s Handy Man Contracting  

• Hutchinson, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty which is forgivable if corrective action completed within 30 days – 
12/13/2022 

• ELE2210-0022/AWT 

Aquarius Water Conditioning, Inc., dba Aquarius Home Services – EA711947 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $2,500 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 9/19/2022 
• ELE2209-0001/AWT 

 



Bahr, Thomas D. – AJ000377 

• Byron, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; license suspended until Respondent completes 16 hours of 

continuing education; if continuing education not completed by 7/18/2024, license shall be revoked; 
$1,000 monetary penalty stayed – 8/17/2022 

• ELE2207-0019/SAS 

Barbecho Robles, Ivan Eduardo, dba Coster Electrical & HVAC Services, LLC 

• Columbia Heights, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $7,500 monetary penalty – 5/12/2022 
• ELE2111-0006/AWT 

Bazo, Tony; Bazo Construction; Bazo Construction 1 – see Essential Image and Design, Inc. 

Beacon Daily Electric Company Incorporated, dba Redwood Electrical Contractors; A. Gardner 
Builders LLC; and Amadi, Ogbondah M., Sr.– EA793749, BC768238, AM748561, AJ725111, and 
QB751341  

• Blaine, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; A Gardner Builders LLC shall cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work until it obtains an electrical contractor license Amadi shall cease and 
desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work unless he is an owner, officer, member or 
W2 employee of a licensed electrical contractor or registered electrical employer; A Gardner Builders 
and Amadi shall immediately pay the $1,500 monetary penalty from April 4, 2022 Consent Order; 
additional $1,500 monetary penalty that was stayed in the April 4, 2022 Consent Order remains stayed 
with conditions – 06/06/2022 

• ELE2205-0020/CMW 

Beaulieu, Marvin Joe 

• Blaine and Harris, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
work in Minnesota; $8,000 monetary penalty – 3/15/2022 

• MLT2112-0003/CMW and RBC2202-0018/CMW 

Becker, Mathias G. – see Central MN Irrigation LLC 

Bengston, Shawn C. – see Henry Schein Inc. 

 



BHT Properties Group LLC and Amram Adar 

• Fort Lauderdale, FL 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 

technology systems work in Minnesota until appropriate licensure achieved; $7,000 monetary penalty 
with $3,500 stayed – 7/08/2022 

• ELE2205-0001/CMW 

Bies, Matthew M. – AJ646049 

• Fisher, MN 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 12/16/2022 
• ELE2205-0023/SAS 

Blackwood Investments, Inc. – EA780984  

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order: Licensing Order affirmed; license revoked; cease and 

desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work; $5,000 monetary penalty – 12/20/2022 
• ELE2109-0003/CMW 

Blom, Adam - AM743362 

• Spirit Lake, IA 
• Consent Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

work in Minnesota unless he is an owner, officer, or W-2 employee of a licensed electrical contractor; 
Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 7/06/2022 

• ELE2205-0027/AWT 

Blom, Adam – AM743362 

• Spirit Lake, IA 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 12/16/2022 
• ELE2203-0021/SAS 

Boe Electrical Contractors Inc.– EA003676 

• Nisswa, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $2,000 monetary penalty with $1,500 stayed with conditions – 

11/8/2022 
• ELE2210-0016/CN 

 



Boesen, Ryan E. – PL680709 

• Maple Grove, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; license to be suspended if Respondent fails to complete 32 hours 

of continuing education by 10/31/2022; $2,000 monetary penalty stayed – 8/11/2022 
• ELE2206-0028/SAS 

Boynton, Randolph P. – AM007456  

• Melbourne, FL 
• Consent Order: Licensing Order vacated; license revoked; cease and desist from committing violations 

and performing or offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty with 
$4,000 stayed – 2/03/2022 

• ELE2111-0003/CMW 

Boy’s Electric, LLC, dba Services Today - EA004571 

• South St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 5/11/2022 
• ELE2107-0004/AWT and three others 

Bradley, James Virgil, dba VZ Painting & Remodeling 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer, and cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
or plumbing work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty – 8/11/2022 

• RBC2205-0045/CN 

BRS Field Ops, LLC, dba Blue Raven Solar – EA793716, EA771606, and CR800111 

• Orem, UT 
• Consent Order: Licensing Orders vacated; Respondent’s residential remodeler license granted with 

conditions; Respondent censured; $10,000 monetary penalty with $5,000 stayed with conditions – 
10/11/2022  

• ELE2206-0020/CMW, ELE2206-0022/CMW, and RBC2208-0041/CMW 

Burg, Gregory Anthony, Individually and dba Metropolitan Electric Construction Incorporated 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $10,000 monetary penalty – 11/29/2022 
• ELE2210-0032/CMW 

 



Busse, Aaron L. – RE768767 

• Glencoe, MN  
• Licensing Order: Registration revoked; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

work in Minnesota; $8,000 monetary penalty – 8/09/2022 
• ELE2207-0009/CMW 

Calo Electric, LLC – EA722455 

• St. Cloud, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $2,500 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 3/10/2022 
• ELE2108-0023/AWT 

Canfield, Brett Allen, Individually and dba Minnesota Pro Tree 

• Aitkin, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; Cease and desist from acting or holding 

himself out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer, and shall 
cease and desist from offering to perform or performing electrical work in Minnesota until appropriate 
licensure achieved; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 11/4/2022 

• ELE2105-0020/AWT 

Canopy Holdings of Minnesota, LLC, dba Midwest Roof & Solar and Superior Windows – 
BC780513 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 

technology systems work in Minnesota until appropriate licensure achieved; $5,000 monetary penalty 
stayed – 7/11/2022 

• ELE2204-0035/AWT 

Carpenter, Gregory S. dba Wired, Electrical Contractor – EA002061 and AM004603 

• Mayer, MN 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until Respondent provides complete responses to requests for 

information from commissioner, pays all delinquent permit fees, and pays monetary penalty; $7,000 
monetary penalty assessed; during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in 
Minnesota – 12/13/2022 

• ELE2110-0011/CMW 

 

 

 



Cassady, Kelly D. 

• Elk River, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

work in Minnesota until all required licensure, insurance, and bonding achieved; $5,000 monetary 
penalty stayed – 3/22/2022 

• ELE2110-0003/AWT 

Cedar Creek Energy Corporation, Robert J. Appelhof, Alexander M. Gast, and Matthew A. 
Stupnik – EA006457 and BC638279 

• Blaine, MN 
• Consent Order: Cedar Creek Energy Corporation censured; $39,500 monetary penalty with $20,000 

stayed with conditions – 10/11/2022 
• ELE2208-0028/CMW 

Central MN Irrigation LLC and Mathias G. Baker – TS793539 and RT789592 

• Becker, MN 
• Consent Order: TSC license granted with conditions including $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,500 

stayed; Respondent Baker censured – 4/25/2022 
• ELE2203-0041/CMW 

Centre Electric, Incorporated, and Michael A. Froseth and Jacqueline A. Froseth, Individually 
– EA003697 and AJ002424 

• Sauk Centre, MN 
• Consent Order: Censured; $15,000 monetary penalty with $9,000 stayed with conditions – 10/27/2022 
• ELE2209-0014/CMW 

Chalmers, Kevin – see C&L Maintenance Inc. 

Chandler, Justin – AJ763102 

• Cleveland, AZ 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 1/18/2022 
• ELE2112-0015/SAS 

C&L Maintenance Inc., dba CLM Midwest, and Guy Lollino and Kevin Chalmers 

• River Grove, IL 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical, 

plumbing, and mechanical work in Minnesota until all required licenses and certification obtained; 
$15,000 monetary penalty with $9,000 stayed – 2/22/2022 

• ELE2112-0027/CMW 



CLM Midwest – see C&L Maintenance Inc. 

Collova, Anthony T. – AJ014283 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; license suspended until 16 hours of continuing education 

completed; failure to complete continuing education by February 5, 2024 will result in automatic license 
revocation without further Order; $1,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 5/25/2022 

• ELE2203-0027/SAS 

Cooper, Tony Jay, dba Do-It-All Home Services 

• Rochester, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty – 6/30/2022 
• ELE2112-0023/AWT 

Cordani, Antonio Nicholas and Christopher Joseph Cordani, dba HGC Handyman Services 

• Oak Grove, MN  
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical, plumbing, and mechanical work in Minnesota until all required licenses, 
bonds, and registration are obtained; $2,500 monetary penalty stayed – 3/07/2022 

• MLT2201-0008/CMW 

Coster Electrical & HVAC Services, LLC – see Barbecho Robles, Ivan Eduardo  

Crunkilton, Bruce – see Sunshine Electric, LLC  

Custom Dryer Service, LLC 

• Frankfort, IN and Napoleon, OH 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $7,500 monetary penalty – 12/6/2022 
• ELE2211-0017/CMW 

Dahlk, David B. – AJ010386 

• Bird Island, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; license suspended until 16 hours of continuing education 

completed; if continuing education not completed by June 10, 2024, license shall be revoked without 
further Order; $1,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions - 12/16/2022 

• ELE2206-0002/SAS 



Dan’s Electric Hand – see Volney, Daniel M.  

Darnell, Nathan W. – PA 709512 

• New Ulm, MN 
• Licensing Order: Unlicensed plumber registration revoked; cease and desist from performing or offering 

to perform plumbing or electrical work until required licensing and/or bonding is achieved; $5,000 
monetary penalty – 10/11/2022 

• MLT2209-0002/CMW 

Davis, Joshua C. – PL643359 

• Richfield, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; 16 hours of continuing education must be completed by March 

31, 2022 or license will be suspended without further Order; $1,000 monetary penalty with $900 stayed 
with conditions – 3/04/2022 

• ELE2201-0006/SAS 

Dean’s Professional Plumbing, Inc., dba Dean’s Home Services – EA722396 

• Brooklyn Center, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 3/22/2022 
• ELE2203-0016/AWT 

Deibele, Justin G. – AJ014245 

• Saginaw, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; 16 hours of continuing education must be completed by June 29, 

2022 or license will be suspended without further Order; $1,000 monetary penalty stayed with 
conditions – 4/13/2022 

• ELE2203-0022/SAS 

Dingmann, Jeffrey Allen – see JAD Electrical Services LLC 

Dinh, Bao Long H. 

• Robbinsdale and Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota unless a W-2 employee of a licensed electrical contractor under direct supervision of a 
licensed electrician employed by the same electrical contractor; $5,000 monetary penalty – 7/26/2022 

• ELE2207-0001/CMW 

Do-It-All Home Services – see Cooper, Tony Jay 

 

 



Dokken, Daniel I. – PL001830 

• Minnetonka, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; 16 hours of continuing education must be completed by January 

17, 2023 or license will be suspended without further Order; $1,000 monetary penalty stayed with 
conditions  - 12/2/2022 

• ELE2209-0006/SAS 

Doppelmayr USA Inc. 

• Salt Lake City, UT and Roseville, MN  
• Administrative Order: $5,500 monetary penalty, of which $3,500 is forgivable if corrective action taken 

within 30 days – 3/22/2022 
• ELE2203-0018/CMW 

Dot USA Remodel LLC and Juan Francisco Col Pop 

• Burnsville, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical, plumbing, or mechanical work in Minnesota until all required licenses and bonds are 
obtained; $7,000 monetary penalty with $6,500 stayed – 3/15/2022 

• MLT2201-0005/KF 

Duff Properties L.L.C. and Michael Roy Duff, dba Handyman Mike 

• Apple Valley, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical, 
plumbing, or mechanical work in Minnesota until all required licenses and bonding obtained; $15,000 
monetary penalty – 4/28/2022 

• PLB2201-0030/SN and three others  

Dulin Construction LLC and Jeffrey James Dulin 

• Lonsdale, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 
plumbing work in Minnesota; stay of $5,000 monetary penalty from 2021 Consent Order against 
Matthew Schumi lifted; additional $12,500 monetary penalty assessed – 4/19/2022 

• RBC2201-0015/ALF 

Duluth, City of Duluth – ER660848 

• Duluth, MN 
• Consent Order: $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with conditions – 10/26/2022 
• ELE2208-0010/CMW 



Dzbikowicz, Dominik. - see Ultimate Remodeling, LLC 

Echo Electric LLC – EA769585 

• Farwell, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

9/22/2022 
• ELE2207-0015/AWT 

EcoPro Electric LLC, Chad Lembeck, Mark Adams, and Daniel Spatacean – EA786942  

• Littleton, CO 
• Consent Order: License may not be reinstated or renewed; $15,000 monetary penalty with $8,000 

stayed – 2/11/2022 
• ELE2112-0025/CMW 

Eco Real Estate Holdings, LLC 

• Princeton, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

work in Minnesota until all required licensure, insurance, and bonding achieved; $2,500 monetary 
penalty stayed – 10/25/2022 

• ELE2012-0002/AWT 

Ehrisman, John Walter - see Johnny Electric Incorporated 

EME LLC and Chad G. Feldmann – EA777008 and AM776633 

• Scandia, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; $10,000 monetary penalty with $6,000 stayed with conditions – 

6/22/2022 
• ELE2205-0014/CMW 

English Electric, LLC – EA677496  

• Racine, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $4,000 monetary penalty with $3,250 stayed with conditions – 

6/21/2022 
• ELE2204-0033/AWT 

 

 



Essential Image and Design, Inc., dba Bazo Construction, adba Bazo Construction 1, and Tony 
Bazo 

• Taylor and Dearborn, MI 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical and/or 

technology systems work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty – 6/23/2022 
• ELE2205-0038/CMW 

Faith Technologies, Inc. – EA006407  

• Menasha, WI 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $20,000 monetary penalty with $13,000 stayed with conditions – 

7/06/2022 
• ELE2204-0034/CMW 

Faulkner, Renzo Lamar 

• Zimmerman, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer in Minnesota until licensure achieved; cease and desist from 
performing or offering to perform electrical or plumbing work in Minnesota until licensure achieved; 
$12,500 monetary penalty – 6/08/2022 

• MLT2204-0001/DLC 

Federated Service Solutions, Inc. and Ryan M. Scheske – TS714320 and PL710596 

• Farmington, MI 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed with conditions – 

5/02/2022 
• ELE2201-0017/CMW 

Feldmann, Chad G. - see EME LLC 

Field, Clarence R. - see Ace Electric & Lighting LLC 

Fife, Michael D. – AM008544 

• Hawley, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 3/14/2022 
• ELE2203-0016/AWT 

 

 



Fowler, Joshua Deaun, dba Handyman Home Service’s Limited Liability Company 

• Buffalo, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 
plumbing work in Minnesota; $22,700 monetary penalty – 3/01/2022 

• MLT2110-0001/DLC, RBC2110-0012/DLC, and RBC2110-0020/DLC 

GE Group Inc., Triet Nguyen, and Kevin Vickers – EA796843, AM776548 and AJ015290 

• Fridley, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; stay of $2,000 of the penalty from June 2022 Consent Order 

remains stayed; additional $10,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 9/12/2022 
• ELE2208-0011/CMW 

General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc. and William C. Hargis – EA772829 and 
AM770947  

• St. Paul, MN and Winnsboro, TX 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; $12,000 monetary penalty with $7,000 stayed with conditions – 

8/11/2022 
• ELE2204-0017/AWT 

Genz-Ryan Plumbing and Heating Co. – EA725090 

• Burnsville, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; stay of $2,000 monetary penalty from 2021 Consent Order lifted; 

additional $8,000 monetary penalty with $5,000 stayed with conditions – 4/06/2022 
• ELE2203-0019/AWT 

Geroy, Kyle Stuart, dba Kyle Geroy Construction LLC 

• Roseau, MN  
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer in Minnesota; cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform electrical work; $10,000 monetary penalty with $7,500 stayed – 7/19/2022 

• MLT2109-0002/JM 

Glo Lighting Company, aka Glo Lighting, aka Glo Lighting Minnesota, and Mathew R. Mueller 

• Wayzata and Cold Spring, MN  
• Administrative Order: $5,000 monetary penalty, of which $3,000 is forgivable if corrective action taken 

within 30 days – 1/25/2022 
• ELE2201-0005/CMW 



Goodmen Enterprise LLC, aka Goodmen Enterprise, Brandon Gilles L.L.C., and Brandon 
Jerome Gilles 

• Ramsey, Minneapolis, and Champlin, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical, 
plumbing, or mechanical work in Minnesota; $12,500 monetary penalty – 3/01/2022 

• MLT2201-0004/CMW 

Golden Electric LLC, Kimberly Swanson, and Kevin D. Vickers – EA768674, AM776548, and 
AJ015290 

• Plymouth, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; stay of $4,000 monetary penalty against Golden Electric LLC in 

December 31, 2020 Consent Order lifted; stay of $2,000 of the $4,000 stayed monetary penalty against 
Kevin D. Vickers lifted; and additional $10,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 6/21/2022 

• ELE2103-0005/CMW and ELE2202-0005/CMW 

Greenwald, Steve Alan, dba All Carpentry Services 

• Golden Valley, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing plumbing and/or electrical 
work in Minnesota until all appropriate licensure achieved; $7,500 monetary penalty with $7,000 stayed 
– 6/16/2022 

• RBC2204-0036/KF 

Greenway Solar Services, LLC, dba Greenway Solar, and Paul Joseph Krumrich – EA787224 
and RE787254 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; electrical contractor license reinstated with conditions, including 

$7,500 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed – 3/15/2022 
• ELE2112-0019/CMW 

Gromer, Michael W. 

• Otter Tail Peninsula Township, MN 
• Administrative Order: $3,000 monetary penalty which is forgivable if corrective action completed within 

30 days – 12/13/2022 
• ELE2204-0015/AWT 

 



Guaranteed Electric Service, Inc., Clair F. Nassen, and David M. Keinz – EA006189, AM002747,  
and AM008184 

• Mankato, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; stay of $6,500 previously stayed monetary penalty against 

Guaranteed Electric Service, Inc. is lifted; stay of previously stayed $2,500 monetary penalty against 
Claire Nassen is lifted; additional $10,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 1/28/2022 

• ELE2111-0011/CMW 

Hanson, Justin Hayward – AM641841 and AJ015917 

• Burnsville, MN 
• Consent Order: Master license revoked; Respondent censured; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota unless Respondent is a W-2 employee of a licensed 
electrical contractor; Respondent prohibited from being an owner, officer, partner, or member of a 
licensed electrical contractor in Minnesota for five years, and may not take the master electrician license 
exam for five years; $29,000 monetary penalty with $19,000 stayed – 9/20/2022 

• ELE2207-0026/CMW 

Hargis, William C. – see General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc.  

Haugen, Eric John 

• Milan, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 

technology systems work in Minnesota until all required licenses and certification obtained; $2,500 
monetary penalty stayed – 3/15/2022 

• ELE2201-0014/AWT 

Hawthorne, Jamie L. – AM753122 

• Brooklyn Center, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; Respondent may only perform electrical work if he is a W-2 

employee or owner, officer, member, or partner of a licensed electrical contractor; $6,000 monetary 
penalty with $4,500 stayed – 10/19/2022 

• ELE2208-0021/AWT 

Hegarty, Joseph L. – see PCL Industrial Services, Inc.  

Heissler, Kenneth – see QE Solar MN, LLC  

Helmke, Justin – see JH Signs & Designs, Inc.  

 



Hendrickx, Matthew J. 

• Perham, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $6,000 monetary penalty with $3,500 stayed with conditions – 

10/25/2022 
• ELE2209-0025/CMW 

Hendrickx Electric, Inc. and Donald J. Hendrickx – EA004580 and AM001561 

• Perham, MN 
• Consent Order: Censured; $7,500 monetary penalty with $5,000 stayed with conditions – 10/25/2022 
• ELE2209-0026/CMW 

Henry Electric, Inc. 

• Fort Wayne, IN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 

technology systems work in Minnesota until appropriate licensure achieved; $5,000 monetary penalty 
stayed – 7/12/2022 

• ELE2206-0023/AWT 

Henry Schein, Inc.; Henry Schein One L.L.C., aka Henry Schein USA, Inc., aka Henry Schein 
Dental; and Shawn C. Bengston 

• Eagan, MN; Melville, NY; American Fork, UT; Wilmington, DE 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $3,000 monetary penalty – 2/15/2022 
• ELE2201-0021/CMW 

Herr, Matthew W. 

• Stacy, MN  
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work until appropriate licensure achieved; $5,000 monetary penalty with 
$3,000 stayed – 10/19/2022 

• ELE2208-0027/CMW 

HGC Handyman Services – see Cordani, Antonio and Christopher 

 

 



 

High Road Builders LLC and Earl Christian Rode IV, Individually and dba Rode’s Remodeling & 
Repair L.L.C. 

• Minneapolis and North St. Paul, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform the services 
of an electrical, plumbing, or mechanical contractor; $15,00 monetary penalty – 1/04/2022 

• RBC2110-0035/CMW, MLT2112-0004/CMW, and RBC2007-0006/SAS 

Hlivka, Timothy J. 

• Andover, MN  
• Consent Order: Licensing Order vacated; Respondent censured and shall cease and desist from 

performing or offering to perform technology systems or electrical work in Minnesota unless he is a w-2 
employee, owner or officer of a licensee; Respondent may not act as the responsible licensed individual 
for a technology systems contractor for three years; $5,000 monetary penalty with $2,500 stayed – 
10/25/2022 

• ELE2209-0013/CMW 

Hodapp, Travis – see One Source Solar LLC 

Hunt, Richard J. – see Superior Electric, Inc.  

JAD Electrical Services LLC and Jeffrey Allen Dingmann 

• Crystal and Hutchinson, MN 
• Administrative Order; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $20,000 monetary penalty – 1/25/2022 
• ELE2201-0011/CMW 

JH Signs & Designs, Inc. and Justin Helmke 

• Perham, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

work in Minnesota until all required licensure, insurance, and bonding achieved; stay of $2,000 
monetary penalty from 2019 Consent Order lifted and additional $5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 
4/14/2022 

• ELE2203-0036/AWT 

 

 



JL services and plow Inc. and Jeremy S. Truong, dba JL Services Construction  

• Brooklyn Park, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 
electrical work in Minnesota; $14,000 monetary penalty – 4/05/2022 

• MLT2202-0001/DLC 

Johnny Electric Incorporated and John Walter Ehrisman – EA688149 and AJ013090 

• Burnsville, MN 
• Consent Order: Electrical contractor license revoked; Johnny Electric Incorporated shall cease and desist 

from performing or offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota; Ehrisman’s journeyworker 
electrician license suspended until all judgments satisfied and $10,000 monetary penalty paid; Ehrisman 
prohibited from taking the master electrical license exam for five years; Ehrisman prohibited from being 
an owner, officer, partner, or member of a licensed electrical contractor in Minnesota for five years, and 
may not take the master electrician license exam for five years; $30,000 monetary penalty with $20,000 
stayed – 10/03/2022 

• ELE2207-0026/CMW 

Johnson, Norris Lee 

• Chandler, AZ 
• Consent Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from unlicensed electrical work; $10,000 

monetary penalty stayed – 1/24/2022 
• ELE2107-0015/CMW 

Kadeer Inc. – see Omar, Abdullkadir Ahmed 

Keinz, David M. – see Guaranteed Electric Service, Inc. 

Kleindl, John C. – AJ017804 

• Chokio, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; 16 hours of continuing education must be completed by February 

16, 2023 or license will be suspended without further Order; $1,000 monetary penalty stayed with 
conditions - 12/2/2022 

• ELE2210-0013/SAS 

Knight Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc. and Kenneth A. Lien – TS000348 and PL004712 

• Elk River, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 

electrical work; $10,000 monetary penalty with $6,000 stayed with conditions – 11/22/2022 
• ELE2209-0011/CMW 



Kolstad, Jason L. – AJ646044 

• Hamburg, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; license suspended until Respondent completes 16 hours of 

continuing education; if continuing education not completed by 2/17/2024, license shall be revoked; 
$1,000 monetary penalty stayed – 6/23/2022 

• ELE2203-0025/SAS 

Kraft Electric L.L.C. and Michael L. Roney – EA747905 and AJ719753 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Order: Electrical contractor license revoked; Kraft Electric L.L.C. shall cease and desist from 

performing or offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota except that four open projects may be 
completed; Michael Roney censured; Roney shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform electrical work in Minnesota unless he is a W-2 employee of a licensed electrical contractor; 
$2,000 monetary penalty against Roney stayed – 7/07/2022 

• ELE2206-0012/CMW 

Krumrich, Paul Joseph – see Greenway Solar Services, LLC  

Krusehorne Construction LLC, and Caleb Krusemark and Zachariah Horne, dba KrusHorne LLC 

• Farmington, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical work until licensure achieved; $4,500 monetary penalty stayed – 9/27/2022 

• MLT2209-0003/DLC 

Labine, John P. – AJ015556 

• Argyle, MN 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 12/1/2022 
• ELE2204-0028/SAS 

lamp electric, LLC and Jonas E. Trujillo, Individually 

• Brooklyn Center, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; Cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical or work in Minnesota until appropriate licensure achieved; $10,000 
monetary penalty with $6,000 stayed – 10/19/2022 

• ELE2107-0016/CMW 

 



Lawn N Order L.L.C. and Brandon Willard 

• Walnut Grove, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding itself out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing or electrical work until licensure obtained; $10,000 monetary penalty with $9,000 stayed – 
1/05/2022 

• MLT2106-0002/AWT 

Lattimore, Lendell O. – RT789947 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

6/06/2022 
• ELE2201-0025/CMW 

Lee, Cyril S. – RE650380 

• Robbinsdale, MN 
• Consent Order: Unlicensed individual registration may be renewed with condition including provision 

that Respondent may only perform electrical work if he is a W-2 employee of a licensed electrical 
contractor and works only under the direct supervision of a licensed electrician employed by the same 
contractor; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 9/16/2022 

• ELE2208-0018/CMW 

Lein, Michael E. – AJ011070 

• Alden, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; Respondent shall complete 16 hours of continuing education 

prior to August 17, 2022 or license shall be suspended until compliance achieved; $1,000 monetary 
penalty stayed – 6/08/2022 

• ELE2205-0010/SAS 

Lembeck, Chad  – see EcoPro Electric LLC 

Leonard, Donivan A. – AM002310 

• Sauk Centre, MN 
• Consent Order: License revoked; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 10/19/2022 
• ELE2209-0014/CMW 

Lesmeister, Neal F.  – see Weathershield Homes Inc. 

 



Lesnau, Trent – AJ017822 

• Otsego, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent dismissed from 2020 Licensing Order; January 2022 Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and Order vacated; journeyworker electrician license suspended until Wright 
County judgment satisfied; cease and desist from unlicensed electrical contractor activity; $20,000 
monetary penalty with $17,500 stayed with conditions – 1/20/2022 

• ELE2006-0006/CMW 

Leveille, Theodore C. – PL773778 

• Superior, WI 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; 16 hours of continuing education must be completed by February 

13, 2023 or license will be suspended without further Order; $1,000 monetary penalty stayed with 
conditions - 12/20/2022 

• ELE2209-0006/SAS 

Lieberth, Corey A. – AJ767570 

• North Platte, NE 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 12/16/2022 
• ELE2204-0027/SAS 

Lien, Jeffrey A. 

• Walker, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer, and cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing and electrical work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 5/06/2022 

• MLT2203-0006/AWT 

Lin R. Rogers Electrical Contractors, Inc. – EA004642 

• Alpharetta, GA 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $6,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

5/03/2022 
• ELE2202-0011/CMW 

Live Wire Electrical Services, LLC and Troy L. Schoenrock – EA006172 and AM006583 

• Isanti, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; stay of $750 of previously stayed monetary penalty is lifted; 

additional $4,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 1/27/2022 
• ELE2201-0008/AWT 



Live Wire Electrical Services, LLC and Troy L. Schoenrock – EA006172 and AM006583  

• Isanti, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; stay of $500 of previously stayed monetary penalty lifted and 

remaining $4,750 penalty remains stayed; additional $2,500 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 
7/21/2022 

• ELE2204-0016/AWT 

Logsdon, Scott – see National Data Networks, LLC 

Lollino, Guy – see C&L Maintenance Inc. 

Loyola, Alcides Dumany Castillo, dba Loyola Services 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty – 2/08/2022 
• ELE2201-0020/CMW 

 

LUCKY SIX Property Management LLC and Joseph Gordon Subby 

• Red Wing, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical or plumbing work; $14,000 monetary penalty with $10,000 stayed – 9/16/2022 

• MLT2207-0001/JM 

MacGuffie, Andrew James - RE787556 

• Lindstrom, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,500 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed with conditions – 

3/15/2022 
• ELE2112-0019/CMW 

Magnifi Financial Credit Union 

• Melrose, MN  
• Administrative Order: $6,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 of which is forgivable if corrective action taken 

within 30 days – 11/29/2022 
• ELE2211-0002/CMW 

 



Magnuson, Keith Lawrence, aka Leif Hanson Magnuson 

• Mankato, MN  
• Administrative Order: $5,000 monetary penalty, of which $3,000 is forgivable if corrective action taken 

within 30 days; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota – 
4/12/2022 

• ELE2203-0031/CMW 

Martin, Sean M. – PL755495 

• Hastings, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

4/07/2022 
• ELE2202-0001/CMW 

MasTec Network Solutions, LLC 

• Coral Gables, FL and Roseville, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or technology 

systems work in Minnesota until licenses obtained; $6,000 monetary penalty, or which $3,500 shall be 
forgiven if corrective action taken within 30 days – 8/25/2022 

• ELE2207-0011/CMW 

Menth, Cody J. – RE085232 

• New Germany, MN 
• Consent Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 

electrical or technology systems work in Minnesota unless employed as a W-2 employee of a licensed 
electrical contractor and working under the direct supervision of a licensed electrician employed by the 
same contractor; $6,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed – 10/11/2022 

• ELE2208-0006/CMW 

Meridian Energy Products, LLC and Jeffrey Julius Rutz 

• Lino Lakes, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical and/or technology systems work in Minnesota; $6,000 monetary penalty 
with $4,000 stayed – 9/07/2022 

• ELE2204-0036/CMW 

Metropolitan Electric Construction Incorporated – see Burg, Gregory Anthony 

 

 



Miller, Love F. – AM700649 

• Los Angeles, CA 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 12/16/2022 
• ELE2010-0005/SAS 

Miller, Todd – see One Source Solar LLC 

MJ Electric MN, Inc. – EA004780 

• Bloomington, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; stay of $2,000 monetary penalty from 2019 Consent Order 

partially lifted and $750 paid at time of execution of 2022 Consent Order; remaining $1,250 of 
previously stayed penalty and additional $2,500 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 5/03/2022 

• ELE2202-0006/AWT 

MKD Electric, LLC – EA793179  

• Elgin, IL 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed with conditions – 

7/21/2022 
• ELE2206-0015/AWT 

Mohs Electric LLC and Michael N. Mohs – EA766930 and AM694211 

• Plymouth, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed with conditions – 

1/06/2022 
• ELE2108-0035/CMW 

Moline, Thomas P., dba Town’s Edge Maintenance and Tom Moline Construction  

• Faribault, MN  
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed – 
5/25/2022 

• ELE2203-0034/CMW 

Monterroza, Nelson A. – see Nb Electric Inc.  

 

 



Morgan, Jay Martin, II 

• St. Paul and Red Lake Falls, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota until licensure achieved; $2,500 monetary penalty – 6/16/2022 
• ELE2205-0029/CMW 

Moss, Kevin T. – see QE Solar MN, LLC  

MSIT 

• Florence, AL 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 

technology systems work in Minnesota until all required licensure, insurance, and bonding achieved; 
$5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 4/26/2022 

• MLT2201-0016/AWT 

Nassen, Clair F. – see Guaranteed Electric Service, Inc. 

National Data Networks, LLC and Scott Logsdon 

• Tulsa and Jenks, OK  
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or technology 

systems work in Minnesota until all required licenses are obtained; $6,500 monetary penalty – 
3/08/2022 

• ELE2201-0017/CMW 

Nb Electric Inc. and Nelson A. Monterroza – EA659148 and AJ718253 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Contractor license revoked; Nb Electric Inc. shall cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota; Monterroza censured and shall cease and desist from 
performing or offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota unless he is a W-2 employee of a 
licensed electrical contractor; Monterroza prohibited from being an owner, officer, partner, or member 
of a licensed electrical contractor in Minnesota and may not act as the responsible licensed individual 
for an electrical contractor for two years; stay of $2,000 penalty from 2019 Consent Order lifted; 
$10,000 monetary penalty against Monterroza stayed with conditions – 8/17/2022 

• ELE2206-0008/CMW 

Nguyen, Triet - see GE Group Inc. 

 

 



North Branch, City of North Branch 

• North Branch, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform new and/or 

maintenance electrical or technology systems work; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,500 stayed with 
conditions – 11/15/2022 

• ELE2209-0010/CMW 

Northern Dewatering, Inc. 

• Rogers, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

work in Minnesota until licenses obtained; stay of $6,500 monetary penalty from 2020 Consent Order 
lifted and due at execution of Consent Cease and Desist Order; additional $6,500 monetary penalty 
stayed – 8/31/2022 

• ELE2207-0012/AWT 

North Star Radon Solutions L.L.C. and Ben Theis, Eric Theis, and Tom Theis 

• Oakdale, MN  
• Administrative Order: $5,000 monetary penalty, of which $3,000 is forgivable if corrective action taken 

within 30 days – 2/15/2022 
• ELE2201-0012/CMW 

Nstructions LLC and Wilbur D. Marshall 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer, and cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing and electrical work in Minnesota; $4,000 monetary penalty stayed – 4/08/2022 

• MLT2203-0002/CN 

Olson, Cody, L. – PL01097 

• Newport, MN 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing technology systems work in Minnesota – 
12/9/2022 

• ELE2205-0004/SAS 

Omar, Abdullkadir Ahmed (aka Kadeer Omar), dba Kadeer Inc. 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical and/or 

plumbing work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty – 11/07/2022 
• ELE2210-0004/CN 



One Source Solar LLC, aka 1 Source Solar, and Travis Hodapp and Todd Miller 

• Ankeny, IA 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota until licenses obtained; $6,000 monetary penalty – 7/01/2022 
• ELE2206-0014/CMW 

Ortiz, Angel X. 

• Minneapolis, MN and New York, NY  
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota until properly registered and employed by a licensed 
electrical contractor; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed – 6/15/2022 

• ELE2204-0001/CMW 

Osmek, Kyle D. – AJ015678 

• Glencoe, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; license suspended until Respondent completes 16 hours of 

continuing education; if continuing education not completed by 4/26/2024, license shall be revoked; 
$1,000 monetary penalty stayed – 7/14/2022 

• ELE2205-0022/SAS 

Out West Build, Inc. and Nicholas T. Card 

• St. Paul, MN and Las Vegas and Henderson, NV 
• Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order: Administrative Order affirmed: cease and desist from 

acting or holding self out as a residential building contractor, remodeler, roofer, plumber, or electrician 
in Minnesota until licensure achieved; $20,000 monetary penalty – 8/08/2022 

• MLT2106-0001/CMW 

PCL Industrial Services, Inc. and Joseph L. Hegarty – EA791434 and AM005202 

• Bakersfield, CA and Sioux Falls, SD 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; $6,000 monetary penalty with $3,500 stayed with conditions – 

8/25/2022 
• ELE2206-0021/CMW 

Peterson, Steven M. – S.P. Electric, Inc. 

Pine River Area Foundation, Inc. 

• Pine River, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 

technology systems work in Minnesota until all required licensure, insurance, and bonding achieved; 
$5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 3/18/2022 

• ELE2108-0023/AWT 



Plattner, Nathaniel M. – 1C041324 

• Cambridge, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 

electrical work and mechanical work in Minnesota until all required licenses and certification obtained; 
$12,000 monetary penalty with $9,000 stayed – 2/22/2022 

• ELE2112-0027/CMW 

Plumbers Mechanical Group, LLC – PC002947  

• Winona, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; Respondent shall ensure that it hires a Minnesota-licensed 

electrical contractor to perform any/all electrical work on its projects in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary 
penalty stayed with conditions – 7/20/2022 

• ELE2005-0004/AWT 

Power Tech, LLC and Josh Kallsen, Cody Forristall, and Jared W. Loehr – AM792382 

• Council Bluffs, IA and Elkhorn, NE 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical and/or technology systems work in Minnesota; $6,000 monetary penalty 
with $3,500 stayed with conditions – 6/06/2022 

• ELE2204-0021/CMW 

Precision Carpentry & Decks, Inc. and Matthew Schumi and Michael T. Schumi 

• Cottage Grove and Woodbury, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical, 
plumbing, and mechanical work in Minnesota; stay of $18,000 monetary penalty from 2020 Consent 
Order against Matthew Schumi lifted; additional $30,000 monetary penalty assessed against all 
Respondents – 4/19/2022 

• RBC22032-0011/AWT and RBC2204-0002/AWT 

Precision Homes, Inc., dba Precision Exteriors – BC771200  

• Maple Grove, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,250 stayed with conditions – 

6/09/2022 
• ELE2203-0029/AWT 

 

 



Precision Landscaping & Construction, Inc. and Joseph Nolan and Josh F. Fox – BC742603, 
TS792305, QB779282, and RT764909 

• Hastings, MN 
• Consent Order: Technology systems contractor license issued with conditions, including censure of 

Respondents and $6,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed – 3/30/2022 
• ELE2202-0002/CMW 

Premise Inc. – EA709349 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed with conditions – 

4/06/2022 
• ELE2108-0024/AWT 

Prime Heat, Incorporated and Herbert Boekamp and Jason Boekamp 

• El Cajon, CA 
• Notice of Determination and Determination: Corrective action ordered in December 2021 

Administrative Order is unsatisfactory; $4,000 forgivable penalty now due and owing – 5/03/2021 
• ELE2111-0024/CMW 

QE Solar MN, LLC, Kenneth Heissler, and Kevin T. Moss – EA795625 

• Cranford, NJ 
• Consent Order: Electrical contractor license granted with conditions including $12,000 monetary penalty 

with $7,000 stayed; Kevin Moss censured – 6/15/2022 
• ELE2204-0020/CMW 

Quality Essential Painting Inc. and Jesus Morales Hernandez, dba Quality Essential Inc. 

• Chaska, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing or electrical work in Minnesota; $5,500 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed – 8/31/2022 

• MLT2206-0001/KF 

Raimis Construction LLC, Venture Capital LLC, and Shirzad Raimi, individually and dba Raimi 
Property Group 

• Burnsville, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer, and cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical or plumbing work in Minnesota; $22,500 monetary penalty with $15,000 stayed – 7/19/2022 

• MLT2205-0002/AWT 



Randa, Darin Daniel 

• Cloquet, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer, and cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
or plumbing work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty – 9/27/2022 

• MLT2208-0006/CMW 

Randall Group Inc. and David W. Schultz 

• St. Augustine, FL and Lincoln Park, MI 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform technology systems work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 
stayed with conditions – 6/06/2022 

• ELE2201-0025/CMW 

Randall, Jason Michael  

• Rochester, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical and/or 

technology systems work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty – 6/14/2022 
• ELE2201-0025/CMW 

Remodel for Life LLC and James P. Hansel - PC724661  

• Burnsville, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 

plumbing and electrical work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed – 5/13/2022 
• PLB2203-0028/MG 

Robb’s Electric, Inc. and Daniel G. Robb – EA001548 and AM003319 

• Carver, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; stay of $2,000 of the penalty from June 2022 Consent Order 

lifted; remaining $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed with conditions – 9/16/2022 
• ELE2111-0023/CMW 

Roberts, Norris G., dba NR Construction  

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Vacate Administrative Order; Cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with 
conditions– 11/15/2022 

• ELE2204-0037/AWT 



Roney, Michael L. - see Kraft Electric, L.L.C. 

Rutz, Jeffrey Julius - see Meridian Energy Products, LLC 

Ryberg, Jeffrey A. – PL006875 

• Duluth, MN 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 9/22/2022 
• ELE2204-0023/JM 

Saabackic, Nermin – RT789932 

• Rochester, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

6/06/2022 
• ELE2201-0025/CMW 

Sanchez-Miranda, Jaime Rolando, dba Sanchez Contractor 

• Brooklyn Center, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
work in Minnesota; $8,000 monetary penalty – 5/12/2022 

• MLT2112-0006/DLC 

Scala Design & Construction Services, Inc., Jose Escalante Gomez, and Erika Carillo 

• Chanhassen, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical or plumbing work in Minnesota; $7,500 monetary penalty with $6,500 stayed with conditions 
– 2/11/2022 

• RBC2109-0007/AWT 

Scheske, Ryan M. - see Federated Service Solutions, Inc. 

Schoenrock, Troy L. - see Live Wire Electrical Services, LLC 

Schultz, David W. - see Randall Group Inc. 

 

 



Severs, Julie Joyce 

• Big Lake, MN  
• Administrative Order: $3,000 monetary penalty, of which $2,500 is forgivable if corrective action taken 

within 30 days – 1/18/2022 
• ELE2201-0001/CMW 

SF Electric L.L.C. 

• Inver Grove Heights, MN  
• Licensing Order: Electrical contractor license application denied; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota – 4/05/2022 
• ELE2111-0017/CMW 

Sheldon, Gregory A. – AJ007493 

• Cambridge, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; license suspended until Respondent completes 16 hours of 

continuing education; if continuing education not completed by 2/15/2024, license shall be revoked; 
$1,000 monetary penalty stayed – 7/01/2022 

• ELE2205-0005/SAS 

Skrivseth, Benjamin W. – AM008309 and AJ016058 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; may not act as the responsible licensed individual for an electrical 

contractor for one year; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed with conditions – 9/16/2022 
• ELE2208-0029/CMW 

SMS Builders, LLC and Spencer D. Hansmann, Individually 

• Clearwater, MN  
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: cease and desist from acting or holding themselves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, roofer or from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 
Minnesota until all required licenses, bonds, and registration are obtained; $8,000 monetary penalty 
with $6,000 stayed with conditions – 10/25/2022 

• ELE2208-0028/AWT 

Sorenson, Lawrence C. – AJ007712 

• Bloomington, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 5/06/2022 
• ELE2106-0002/AWT and ELE2108-0010/AWT 

 

 



S.P. Electric, Inc. and Steven M. Peterson – EA004263 and AM007027 

• Maple Lake, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents censured; $10,000 monetary penalty with $6,000 stayed with conditions – 

9/22/2022 
• ELE2206-0017/CMW 

Spetacean, Daniel – see EcoPro Electric LLC 

Sprinter Business Solutions LLC, aka Sprinter Business Solutions; All IT USA LLC, dba Sprinter 
IT; and Christopher A. Tiffany 

• Wausau, WI 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical and/or 

technology systems work in Minnesota until licenses obtained; $5,000 monetary penalty – 7/01/2022 
• ELE2206-0016/CMW 

Steuck, Jeffrey Scott, dba Dane Farms Handyman Service and Dane Farms Home Services & 
Furnishings 

• Owatonna, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical or plumbing work in Minnesota; $7,500 monetary penalty stayed – 2/16/2022 

• RBC2201-0001/ALF 

Sullivan, Todd A. - AM008166 

• Milton, WI 
• Consent Order: Respondent shall not as the responsible licensed individual for a licensed electrical 

contractor for one year; $3,000 monetary penalty with $2,000 stayed with conditions – 7/06/2022 
• ELE2204-0034/CMW 

Sun Badger Solar LLC and Mike S. Sabo – EA777502 and AM004565 

• Bloomington, MN 
• Consent Order: Sun Badger Solar LLC censured; $4,000 monetary penalty from previous Consent Order 

remains stayed; electrical contractor license reinstated with conditions – 1/10/2022 
• ELE2112-0017/CMW 

Sunshine Electric, LLC and Bruce Crunkilton – EA004921 and AM005544 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Order for Summary Suspension: Licenses summarily suspended – 6/08/2022 
• ELE2103-0011/CMW and ELE2107-0013/CMW 



Superior Electric, Inc., Superior Electric L.L.C., aka Superior Electric LLC., and Richard J. Hunt 

• Plato and Eden Prairie, MN and Mesa, AZ  
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; stay of $10,000 monetary penalty in 2021 Consent Order lifted; additional $10,000 
monetary penalty assessed – 5/10/2022 

• ELE2203-0042/CMW 

Surface Pros LLC 

• St. Louis Park, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform the services 

of an electrical contractor until appropriate licensure is obtained; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 
2/22/2022 

• ELE2111-0002/AWT 

Swanson, Kimberly – see Golden Electric LLC 

T2 Custom Solutions LLC, Tyler Clemens, and Tyler Banick 

• Pine Island, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer, and cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing and electrical work in Minnesota; $5,500 monetary penalty with $5,000 stayed – 4/25/2022 

• RBC2203-0035/KF 

Tanks, Yusuf M. – RE693477 

• White Bear Lake, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; Respondent may only perform electrical work if he is a W-2 

employee or owner, officer, member, or partner of a licensed electrical contractor; Respondent 
prohibited from requesting and/or compelling a licensed electrical contractor to file permits on his 
behalf or on behalf of others; $5,000 monetary penalty with $3,500 stayed – 9/22/2022 

• ELE2205-0037/CMW 

The Stanley Group LLC, dba Stanley Custom Homes, and Raymond A. Lombardi 

• St. Paul and Little Canada, MN and Wantagh, NY 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer in Minnesota; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical or plumbing work in Minnesota; $20,000 monetary penalty – 7/08/2022 

• RBC2206-0045/AWT 

 



Thornburgh, Leah Jon – RT789934 

• Rochester, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

6/06/2022 
• ELE2201-0025/CMW 

Tickapersaud, Rudranauth 

• Farmington, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical and technology systems work in Minnesota until licenses obtained; $5,000 
monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed – 6/28/2022 

• ELE2204-0012/CMW 

Tiffany, Christopher A. – see Sprinter Business Solutions LLC 

TLL LLC, Dan Lawrence, and Kenichiro Terahira – EA779428 and AM006102 

• River Falls, WI 
• Consent Order: TLL LLC censured; $10,000 monetary penalty with $6,000 stayed with conditions – 

1/14/2022 
• ELE2112-0011/CMW 

Tom Moline Construction – see Moline, Thomas P. 

Tom Parker Electric, Inc. – EA001403 

• Red Wing, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $2,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 2/01/2022 
• ELE2111-0007/AWT 

Torres, Jorge 

• New Brighton, MN  
• Consent Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 

electrical work in Minnesota until properly registered and employed by a licensed electrical contractor; 
$5,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed – 6/15/2022 

• ELE2204-0001/CMW 

Tostenson, Joshua J. – AM778009 

• Williston, ND 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,500 stayed with conditions – 

4/14/2022 
• ELE2203-0019/AWT 



Town’s Edge Maintenance – see Moline, Thomas P. 

Ultimate Remodeling LLC and Dominik Dzbikowicz, dba Ultimate Remodeling Bath & Tile 

• Excelsior and Rochester, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, or roofer; cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical, 
plumbing, or mechanical work in Minnesota until all required licenses and bonding obtained; stay of 
$4,000 monetary penalty from 2017 Consent Order against Dzbikowicz lifted; additional $10,000 
monetary penalty assessed – 4/28/2022 

• MLT2203-0001/KF and RBC2203-0029/KF 

Up North Electric Inc. – EA769712 

• Emily, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $4,000 monetary penalty with $2,500 stayed with conditions – 

1/28/2022 
• ELE2012-0004/AWT 

Vang, Don, dba Sunshine Electric and Vang Electric 

• Robbinsdale and Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota until licenses obtained; $7,000 monetary penalty – 7/05/2022 
• ELE2206-0025/CMW 

Vang, Jaydoo – RT789933 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $5,000 monetary penalty with $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

6/06/2022 
• ELE2201-0025/CMW 

Verticom 

• Dallas, TX  
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Administrative Order vacated; cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform the services of an electrical contractor until appropriate licensure is obtained; 
$5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 1/27/2022 

• ELE2108-0036/AWT 

Vetter’s Electric, Inc. – EA003176  

• Forest Lake, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; $2,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 8/09/2022 
• ELE2203-0038/AWT 



Vickers, Kevin D.  – see Golden Electric LLC and GE Group Inc. 

Vinco, Inc. – EA003009 

• Forest Lake, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; monetary penalties from previous Consent Orders remain stayed; 
• additional $4,000 monetary penalty with $3,000 stayed with conditions – 2/03/2022 
• ELE2110-0006/AWT 

Vinco, Inc. – EA003009  

• Forest Lake, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent censured; stay of previously stayed $9,000 monetary penalty lifted; 

additional $6,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 7/21/2022 
• ELE2206-0031/AWT 

Vision Sign Company LLC 

• Isanti, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

and/or technology systems work in Minnesota until licensure achieved; $2,000 monetary penalty stayed 
with conditions – 6/30/2022 

• ELE2112-0012/AWT 

Volney, Daniel M., dba Dan’s Electric Hand 

• Watertown, MN  
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 

Minnesota; $2,500 monetary penalty – 4/19/2022 
• ELE2201-0026/AWT 

Wamhoff, Clinton Albert, dba Pro Handyman Services LLC 

• Circle Pines, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer, and cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical or plumbing work in Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty stayed – 7/08/2022 

• RBC2111-0017/ALF 

Warner Restoration LLC and Katy A. Warner – BC779738 and QB777706 

• Apple Valley, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

work in Minnesota until all required licensure, insurance, and bonding achieved; $2,000 monetary 
penalty stayed – 4/14/2022 

• MLT2201-0006/CMW 



Warner Restoration LLC and Katy A. Warner – BC779738 and QB777706 

• Apple Valley, MN 
• Consent Order: Cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in Minnesota; 

$2,000 monetary penalty stay from previous order lifted and due and payable now, with additional 
$5,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 11/1/2022 

• RBC2208-0060/CMW 

Weathershield Homes Inc and Neal F. Lesmeister– BC385093, QB128760, and RE728813  

• Baxter, MN 
• Consent Order: Weathershield Homes Inc shall cease and desist from engaging or acting as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer and from performing or offering to perform electrical work 
until it obtains an electrical contractor license; license No. BC385093 is non-renewable; stay of the 
$3,000 monetary penalty from 2017 Consent Order lifted; additional $5,000 monetary penalty stayed 
with conditions – 06/15/2022 

• ELE2203-0039/CMW 

Wedgewood, Bradley S. – AJ008712 

• Brooklyn Park, MN 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 12/16/2022 
• ELE2209-0038/SAS 

Wedin, Gregory G.– AJ008714 

• Champlin, MN 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 12/1/2022 
• ELE2204-0026/SAS 

Wesemann, Brandon A. – RE666190 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Order: Licensing Order vacated; unlicensed electrician registration suspended for two years; 

during suspension, Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
or technology systems work in Minnesota; $7,500 monetary penalty with $7,000 stayed with conditions 
– 8/16/2022 

• ELE2111-0001/CMW 

 

 



Wighty’s Remodeling LLC and Shawn M. Wighty 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding selves out as a residential 

building contractor, remodeler, or roofer, and cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing and electrical work in Minnesota; $4,500 monetary penalty stayed – 5/11/2022 

• RBC2204-0016/CN 

Williams, Michael A., Sr. – AJ735189 

• Searcy, AR 
• Licensing Order: License suspended until continuing education completed and $1,000 monetary penalty 

paid, during suspension, cease and desist from performing electrical work in Minnesota – 12/16/2022 
• ELE2203-0024/SAS 

Wired – see Carpenter, Gregory S. 

Woodford, Chad Elliot, Individually and dba W Construction & Engineering Services 

• Winona, MN 
• Administrative Order: Cease and desist from acting or holding self out as a residential building 

contractor, remodeler, roofer, or manufactured home installer, and cease and desist from performing or 
offering to perform electrical or plumbing work in Minnesota; $20,500 monetary penalty – 10/19/2022 

• RBC2208-0004/34/35/DLC 

 

 


	Electrical Enforcement Actions
	2022 Year to Date
	1 Source Solar – see One Source Solar LLC
	Ace Electric & Lighting LLC and Clarence R. Field – EA006407 and AM007539
	Ace Electric & Lighting LLC and Clarence R. Field – EA006407 and AM007539
	Acuna, Arturo – AM762814
	Adams, Mark – see EcoPro Electric LLC
	Adar, Amram – see BHT Properties Group LLC
	Advanced Volumetric Alliance, LLC
	AES Mechanical Services Group, Inc.
	A. Gardner Builders LLC – see Amadi, Ogbondah M., Sr.
	All Energy Solar Inc. – EA667674
	All IT USA LLC – see Sprinter Business Solutions LLC
	Amadi, Ogbondah M., Sr. and A. Gardner Builders LLC – AM748561, AJ725111, QB751341, and BC768238
	Anderson, Troy C., dba Anderson’s Handy Man Contracting
	Aquarius Water Conditioning, Inc., dba Aquarius Home Services – EA711947
	Bahr, Thomas D. – AJ000377
	Barbecho Robles, Ivan Eduardo, dba Coster Electrical & HVAC Services, LLC
	Bazo, Tony; Bazo Construction; Bazo Construction 1 – see Essential Image and Design, Inc.
	Beacon Daily Electric Company Incorporated, dba Redwood Electrical Contractors; A. Gardner Builders LLC; and Amadi, Ogbondah M., Sr.– EA793749, BC768238, AM748561, AJ725111, and QB751341
	Beaulieu, Marvin Joe
	Becker, Mathias G. – see Central MN Irrigation LLC
	Bengston, Shawn C. – see Henry Schein Inc.
	BHT Properties Group LLC and Amram Adar
	Bies, Matthew M. – AJ646049
	Blackwood Investments, Inc. – EA780984
	Blom, Adam - AM743362
	Blom, Adam – AM743362
	Boe Electrical Contractors Inc.– EA003676
	Boesen, Ryan E. – PL680709
	Boynton, Randolph P. – AM007456
	Boy’s Electric, LLC, dba Services Today - EA004571
	Bradley, James Virgil, dba VZ Painting & Remodeling
	BRS Field Ops, LLC, dba Blue Raven Solar – EA793716, EA771606, and CR800111
	Burg, Gregory Anthony, Individually and dba Metropolitan Electric Construction Incorporated
	Busse, Aaron L. – RE768767
	Calo Electric, LLC – EA722455
	Canfield, Brett Allen, Individually and dba Minnesota Pro Tree
	Canopy Holdings of Minnesota, LLC, dba Midwest Roof & Solar and Superior Windows – BC780513
	Carpenter, Gregory S. dba Wired, Electrical Contractor – EA002061 and AM004603
	Cassady, Kelly D.
	Cedar Creek Energy Corporation, Robert J. Appelhof, Alexander M. Gast, and Matthew A. Stupnik – EA006457 and BC638279
	Central MN Irrigation LLC and Mathias G. Baker – TS793539 and RT789592
	Centre Electric, Incorporated, and Michael A. Froseth and Jacqueline A. Froseth, Individually – EA003697 and AJ002424
	Chalmers, Kevin – see C&L Maintenance Inc.
	Chandler, Justin – AJ763102
	C&L Maintenance Inc., dba CLM Midwest, and Guy Lollino and Kevin Chalmers
	CLM Midwest – see C&L Maintenance Inc.
	Collova, Anthony T. – AJ014283
	Cooper, Tony Jay, dba Do-It-All Home Services
	Cordani, Antonio Nicholas and Christopher Joseph Cordani, dba HGC Handyman Services
	Coster Electrical & HVAC Services, LLC – see Barbecho Robles, Ivan Eduardo
	Crunkilton, Bruce – see Sunshine Electric, LLC
	Custom Dryer Service, LLC
	Dahlk, David B. – AJ010386
	Dan’s Electric Hand – see Volney, Daniel M.
	Darnell, Nathan W. – PA 709512
	Davis, Joshua C. – PL643359
	Dean’s Professional Plumbing, Inc., dba Dean’s Home Services – EA722396
	Deibele, Justin G. – AJ014245
	Dingmann, Jeffrey Allen – see JAD Electrical Services LLC
	Dinh, Bao Long H.
	Do-It-All Home Services – see Cooper, Tony Jay
	Dokken, Daniel I. – PL001830
	Doppelmayr USA Inc.
	Dot USA Remodel LLC and Juan Francisco Col Pop
	Duff Properties L.L.C. and Michael Roy Duff, dba Handyman Mike
	Dulin Construction LLC and Jeffrey James Dulin
	Duluth, City of Duluth – ER660848
	Dzbikowicz, Dominik. - see Ultimate Remodeling, LLC
	Echo Electric LLC – EA769585
	EcoPro Electric LLC, Chad Lembeck, Mark Adams, and Daniel Spatacean – EA786942
	Eco Real Estate Holdings, LLC
	Ehrisman, John Walter - see Johnny Electric Incorporated
	EME LLC and Chad G. Feldmann – EA777008 and AM776633
	English Electric, LLC – EA677496
	Essential Image and Design, Inc., dba Bazo Construction, adba Bazo Construction 1, and Tony Bazo
	Faith Technologies, Inc. – EA006407
	Faulkner, Renzo Lamar
	Federated Service Solutions, Inc. and Ryan M. Scheske – TS714320 and PL710596
	Feldmann, Chad G. - see EME LLC
	Field, Clarence R. - see Ace Electric & Lighting LLC
	Fife, Michael D. – AM008544
	Fowler, Joshua Deaun, dba Handyman Home Service’s Limited Liability Company
	GE Group Inc., Triet Nguyen, and Kevin Vickers – EA796843, AM776548 and AJ015290
	General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc. and William C. Hargis – EA772829 and AM770947
	Genz-Ryan Plumbing and Heating Co. – EA725090
	Geroy, Kyle Stuart, dba Kyle Geroy Construction LLC
	Glo Lighting Company, aka Glo Lighting, aka Glo Lighting Minnesota, and Mathew R. Mueller
	Goodmen Enterprise LLC, aka Goodmen Enterprise, Brandon Gilles L.L.C., and Brandon Jerome Gilles
	Golden Electric LLC, Kimberly Swanson, and Kevin D. Vickers – EA768674, AM776548, and AJ015290
	Greenwald, Steve Alan, dba All Carpentry Services
	Greenway Solar Services, LLC, dba Greenway Solar, and Paul Joseph Krumrich – EA787224 and RE787254
	Gromer, Michael W.
	Guaranteed Electric Service, Inc., Clair F. Nassen, and David M. Keinz – EA006189, AM002747,  and AM008184
	Hanson, Justin Hayward – AM641841 and AJ015917
	Hargis, William C. – see General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc.
	Haugen, Eric John
	Hawthorne, Jamie L. – AM753122
	Hegarty, Joseph L. – see PCL Industrial Services, Inc.
	Heissler, Kenneth – see QE Solar MN, LLC
	Helmke, Justin – see JH Signs & Designs, Inc.
	Hendrickx, Matthew J.
	Hendrickx Electric, Inc. and Donald J. Hendrickx – EA004580 and AM001561
	Henry Electric, Inc.
	Henry Schein, Inc.; Henry Schein One L.L.C., aka Henry Schein USA, Inc., aka Henry Schein Dental; and Shawn C. Bengston
	Herr, Matthew W.
	HGC Handyman Services – see Cordani, Antonio and Christopher
	High Road Builders LLC and Earl Christian Rode IV, Individually and dba Rode’s Remodeling & Repair L.L.C.
	Hlivka, Timothy J.
	Hodapp, Travis – see One Source Solar LLC
	Hunt, Richard J. – see Superior Electric, Inc.
	JAD Electrical Services LLC and Jeffrey Allen Dingmann
	JH Signs & Designs, Inc. and Justin Helmke
	JL services and plow Inc. and Jeremy S. Truong, dba JL Services Construction
	Johnny Electric Incorporated and John Walter Ehrisman – EA688149 and AJ013090
	Johnson, Norris Lee
	Kadeer Inc. – see Omar, Abdullkadir Ahmed
	Keinz, David M. – see Guaranteed Electric Service, Inc.
	Kleindl, John C. – AJ017804
	Knight Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc. and Kenneth A. Lien – TS000348 and PL004712
	Kolstad, Jason L. – AJ646044
	Kraft Electric L.L.C. and Michael L. Roney – EA747905 and AJ719753
	Krumrich, Paul Joseph – see Greenway Solar Services, LLC
	Krusehorne Construction LLC, and Caleb Krusemark and Zachariah Horne, dba KrusHorne LLC
	Labine, John P. – AJ015556
	lamp electric, LLC and Jonas E. Trujillo, Individually
	Lawn N Order L.L.C. and Brandon Willard
	Lattimore, Lendell O. – RT789947
	Lee, Cyril S. – RE650380
	Lein, Michael E. – AJ011070
	Lembeck, Chad  – see EcoPro Electric LLC
	Leonard, Donivan A. – AM002310
	Lesmeister, Neal F.  – see Weathershield Homes Inc.
	Lesnau, Trent – AJ017822
	Leveille, Theodore C. – PL773778
	Lieberth, Corey A. – AJ767570
	Lien, Jeffrey A.
	Lin R. Rogers Electrical Contractors, Inc. – EA004642
	Live Wire Electrical Services, LLC and Troy L. Schoenrock – EA006172 and AM006583
	Live Wire Electrical Services, LLC and Troy L. Schoenrock – EA006172 and AM006583
	Logsdon, Scott – see National Data Networks, LLC
	Lollino, Guy – see C&L Maintenance Inc.
	Loyola, Alcides Dumany Castillo, dba Loyola Services
	LUCKY SIX Property Management LLC and Joseph Gordon Subby
	MacGuffie, Andrew James - RE787556
	Magnifi Financial Credit Union
	Magnuson, Keith Lawrence, aka Leif Hanson Magnuson
	Martin, Sean M. – PL755495
	MasTec Network Solutions, LLC
	Menth, Cody J. – RE085232
	Meridian Energy Products, LLC and Jeffrey Julius Rutz
	Metropolitan Electric Construction Incorporated – see Burg, Gregory Anthony
	Miller, Love F. – AM700649
	Miller, Todd – see One Source Solar LLC
	MJ Electric MN, Inc. – EA004780
	MKD Electric, LLC – EA793179
	Mohs Electric LLC and Michael N. Mohs – EA766930 and AM694211
	Moline, Thomas P., dba Town’s Edge Maintenance and Tom Moline Construction
	Monterroza, Nelson A. – see Nb Electric Inc.
	Morgan, Jay Martin, II
	Moss, Kevin T. – see QE Solar MN, LLC
	MSIT
	Nassen, Clair F. – see Guaranteed Electric Service, Inc.
	National Data Networks, LLC and Scott Logsdon
	Nb Electric Inc. and Nelson A. Monterroza – EA659148 and AJ718253
	Nguyen, Triet - see GE Group Inc.
	North Branch, City of North Branch
	Northern Dewatering, Inc.
	North Star Radon Solutions L.L.C. and Ben Theis, Eric Theis, and Tom Theis
	Nstructions LLC and Wilbur D. Marshall
	Olson, Cody, L. – PL01097
	Omar, Abdullkadir Ahmed (aka Kadeer Omar), dba Kadeer Inc.
	One Source Solar LLC, aka 1 Source Solar, and Travis Hodapp and Todd Miller
	Ortiz, Angel X.
	Osmek, Kyle D. – AJ015678
	Out West Build, Inc. and Nicholas T. Card
	PCL Industrial Services, Inc. and Joseph L. Hegarty – EA791434 and AM005202
	Peterson, Steven M. – S.P. Electric, Inc.
	Pine River Area Foundation, Inc.
	Plattner, Nathaniel M. – 1C041324
	Plumbers Mechanical Group, LLC – PC002947
	Power Tech, LLC and Josh Kallsen, Cody Forristall, and Jared W. Loehr – AM792382
	Precision Carpentry & Decks, Inc. and Matthew Schumi and Michael T. Schumi
	Precision Homes, Inc., dba Precision Exteriors – BC771200
	Precision Landscaping & Construction, Inc. and Joseph Nolan and Josh F. Fox – BC742603, TS792305, QB779282, and RT764909
	Premise Inc. – EA709349
	Prime Heat, Incorporated and Herbert Boekamp and Jason Boekamp
	QE Solar MN, LLC, Kenneth Heissler, and Kevin T. Moss – EA795625
	Quality Essential Painting Inc. and Jesus Morales Hernandez, dba Quality Essential Inc.
	Raimis Construction LLC, Venture Capital LLC, and Shirzad Raimi, individually and dba Raimi Property Group
	Randa, Darin Daniel
	Randall Group Inc. and David W. Schultz
	Randall, Jason Michael
	Remodel for Life LLC and James P. Hansel - PC724661
	Robb’s Electric, Inc. and Daniel G. Robb – EA001548 and AM003319
	Roberts, Norris G., dba NR Construction
	Roney, Michael L. - see Kraft Electric, L.L.C.
	Rutz, Jeffrey Julius - see Meridian Energy Products, LLC
	Ryberg, Jeffrey A. – PL006875
	Saabackic, Nermin – RT789932
	Sanchez-Miranda, Jaime Rolando, dba Sanchez Contractor
	Scala Design & Construction Services, Inc., Jose Escalante Gomez, and Erika Carillo
	Scheske, Ryan M. - see Federated Service Solutions, Inc.
	Schoenrock, Troy L. - see Live Wire Electrical Services, LLC
	Schultz, David W. - see Randall Group Inc.
	Severs, Julie Joyce
	SF Electric L.L.C.
	Sheldon, Gregory A. – AJ007493
	Skrivseth, Benjamin W. – AM008309 and AJ016058
	SMS Builders, LLC and Spencer D. Hansmann, Individually
	Sorenson, Lawrence C. – AJ007712
	S.P. Electric, Inc. and Steven M. Peterson – EA004263 and AM007027
	Spetacean, Daniel – see EcoPro Electric LLC
	Sprinter Business Solutions LLC, aka Sprinter Business Solutions; All IT USA LLC, dba Sprinter IT; and Christopher A. Tiffany
	Steuck, Jeffrey Scott, dba Dane Farms Handyman Service and Dane Farms Home Services & Furnishings
	Sullivan, Todd A. - AM008166
	Sun Badger Solar LLC and Mike S. Sabo – EA777502 and AM004565
	Sunshine Electric, LLC and Bruce Crunkilton – EA004921 and AM005544
	Superior Electric, Inc., Superior Electric L.L.C., aka Superior Electric LLC., and Richard J. Hunt
	Surface Pros LLC
	Swanson, Kimberly – see Golden Electric LLC
	T2 Custom Solutions LLC, Tyler Clemens, and Tyler Banick
	Tanks, Yusuf M. – RE693477
	The Stanley Group LLC, dba Stanley Custom Homes, and Raymond A. Lombardi
	Thornburgh, Leah Jon – RT789934
	Tickapersaud, Rudranauth
	Tiffany, Christopher A. – see Sprinter Business Solutions LLC
	TLL LLC, Dan Lawrence, and Kenichiro Terahira – EA779428 and AM006102
	Tom Moline Construction – see Moline, Thomas P.
	Tom Parker Electric, Inc. – EA001403
	Torres, Jorge
	Tostenson, Joshua J. – AM778009
	Town’s Edge Maintenance – see Moline, Thomas P.
	Ultimate Remodeling LLC and Dominik Dzbikowicz, dba Ultimate Remodeling Bath & Tile
	Up North Electric Inc. – EA769712
	Vang, Don, dba Sunshine Electric and Vang Electric
	Vang, Jaydoo – RT789933
	Verticom
	Vetter’s Electric, Inc. – EA003176
	Vickers, Kevin D.  – see Golden Electric LLC and GE Group Inc.
	Vinco, Inc. – EA003009
	Vinco, Inc. – EA003009
	Vision Sign Company LLC
	Volney, Daniel M., dba Dan’s Electric Hand
	Wamhoff, Clinton Albert, dba Pro Handyman Services LLC
	Warner Restoration LLC and Katy A. Warner – BC779738 and QB777706
	Warner Restoration LLC and Katy A. Warner – BC779738 and QB777706
	Weathershield Homes Inc and Neal F. Lesmeister– BC385093, QB128760, and RE728813
	Wedgewood, Bradley S. – AJ008712
	Wedin, Gregory G.– AJ008714
	Wesemann, Brandon A. – RE666190
	Wighty’s Remodeling LLC and Shawn M. Wighty
	Williams, Michael A., Sr. – AJ735189
	Wired – see Carpenter, Gregory S.
	Woodford, Chad Elliot, Individually and dba W Construction & Engineering Services



